



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

MCKENZIE JOHNSON,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

S-1-SC-39961
A-1-CA-39732
D-202-CV-2020-00121

BOARD OF EDUCATION FOR THE
ALBUQUERQUE PUBLIC SCHOOLS
AND MARY JANE EASTIN,

Defendant-Appellees

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANT-APPELLEES' PETITION FOR WRIT OF
CERTIORARI TO THE COURT OF APPEALS**

Leon Howard	Charles S. Parnall	Sovereign Hager
María Martínez Sánchez	David M. Adams	Verenice Peregrino Pompa
Preston Sanchez	Parnall & Adams Law	NM Center on Law and
ACLU of New Mexico	2116 Vista Oeste NW,	Poverty
P.O. Box 566	Suite 403	924 Park Ave. SW, Ste C
Albuquerque, NM 87103	Albuquerque, NM 87120	Albuquerque, NM 87102
T: (505) 266-5915	P: (505) 600-1417	T: (505) 255-2840
F: (505) 266-5916	F: (505) 910-4466	

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant McKenzie Johnson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

A. NATURE OF THE CASE..... 1

B. FACTS..... 1

C. QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 2

D. THE COURT OF APPEALS DECISION IS CONGRUENT WITH *REGENTS*, THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF NEW MEXICO HUMAN RIGHTS ACT, NMSA 1978, §§ 28-1-1 TO 15 (1969, AS AMENDED THROUGH 2021), HISTORICAL CONTEXT, AND LEGISLATIVE INTENT..... 5

1. LEGISLATIVE INTENT AND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION..... 7

E. THE PETITIONERS’ ASSERTION OF PUBLIC IMPORTANCE IS MOOT..... 11

PRAYER FOR RELIEF..... 13

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

This document was prepared using Microsoft Word 2013 and is in compliance with the limitations set forth in subparagraph (D)(3) of Rule 12-502 NMRA. The body of this document is in Times New Roman, a proportionally-spaced typeface, and contains 2,842 number of words. Undersigned counsel certifies that it complies with Rule 12-305 and Rule 12-502 NMRA.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW MEXICO CASES

Page(s)

Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock, 2012-NMCA-086.....4, 12

Human Rights Comm'n of New Mexico v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of New Mexico Coll. of Nursing, 1981-NMSC-026.....3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 13

NEW MEXICO STATUTES

NMSA 1978, §§ 28-1-1 to 15.....3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

2023 N.M Laws, ch. 29, § 1(H)
(signed into law as H.B. 207, Mar. 24, 2023).....11, 12

COURT FILINGS

Supreme Court’s Order, July 19, 2023.....1

Court of Appeals’ Opinion, May 23, 2023.....4, 7, 8, 10

Defendants’ Petition For Writ of Certiorari.....1, 2, 8, 11
